

Households' financial assets and liabilities in Europe

Reactions to uncertainty since 2000

Riccardo Massaro

In the last quarter of 2000 a long and lasting decline in the prices of shares quoted on stock markets began. This was followed by a period of protracted uncertainty and a slowdown in economic activity. Reductions in interest rates were then aimed at stimulating demand.

This report will explore the impact that the general developments in the economy had on households' financial assets and liabilities in the period from 2000 to 2002. It will examine firstly the evolution in the size of stocks. Then it will focus on the redirection of acquisitions of financial instruments, towards financial instruments better adapted to the new environment. Lastly it will examine the overall impact on the relative shares of the main financial instruments in households' portfolios.

Outstanding amounts of financial assets and liabilities

When examining households' total financial assets in the EU, one notices a contraction of about 8 per cent in stocks from 2000 (18,958 billion euro) to 2002 (17,462 billion euro). This overall figure is the combined result of devaluations in the stock of some financial instruments, notably shares, and of the continuing of acquisitions of financial assets in 2001 and 2002.¹

If we compare the stock of households' financial assets to current Gross Domestic Product, we notice that for the EU the ratio of financial assets to GDP declines from 228% in 2000 to 197% in 2002. For the euro-zone the decline is more modest, from 208% in 2000 to 187% in 2002.

Statistics
in focus

ECONOMY AND
FINANCE

THEME 2 – 22/2004

Contents

Outstanding amounts of financial assets and liabilities .	1
Transactions in financial assets and liabilities	3
Acquisitions by financial instrument	4
Composition of stocks by financial instrument.....	7



Manuscript completed on: 27.04.2004
ISSN 1024-4298
Catalogue number: KS-NJ-04-022-EN-N
© European Communities, 2004

¹ Within the provisions of Council Regulation (EC) No. 2223/96 on the European System of National and Regional Accounts (ESA 95), Eurostat maintains a dataset on Financial Accounts. This dataset contains information of the full set of institutional sectors and financial instruments. Ireland, Luxembourg and Greece are under derogation until 2005. Hence, in this text, the values for the EU and the euro-zone do not contain the amounts for these three countries. The households sector includes non-profit institutions serving households.

Country or area	Financial assets in 2000		Financial assets in 2002	
	Stocks (billion euro)	Proportion of GDP (%)	Stocks (billion euro)	Proportion of GDP (%)
Belgium	742	299	666	256
Germany	3636	179	3731	177
Spain	1088	178	1131	162
France	3087	217	2888	190
Italy	2773	238	2494	198
Netherlands	1204	299	1100	247
Austria	274	132	288	132
Portugal	224	194	258	199
Finland	144	111	143	102
euro-zone	13172	208	12698	187
Denmark	299	175	279	152
Sweden	416	160	393	154
United Kingdom	5071	325	4092	247
EU	18958	228	17462	197
Norway	159	88	198	98

Table 1: Household's financial assets in 2000 and 2002

Country or area	Financial liabilities in 2000		Financial liabilities in 2002	
	Stocks (billion euro)	Proportion of GDP (%)	Stocks (billion euro)	Proportion of GDP (%)
Belgium	107	43	109	42
Germany	1495	74	1535	73
Spain	353	58	446	64
France	659	46	769	51
Italy	352	30	399	32
Netherlands	369	92	454	102
Austria	82	40	89	41
Portugal	91	79	110	85
Finland	43	33	51	37
euro-zone	3550	56	3962	58
Denmark	187	109	213	116
Sweden	131	50	148	58
United Kingdom	1188	76	1413	85
EU	5056	61	5736	65
Norway	111	61	152	75

Table 2: Household's financial liabilities in 2000 and 2002

Considering individual Member States, we notice that the reduction in households' financial assets was very sizeable in only a few Member States: the United Kingdom (325% of GDP in 2000, 247% in 2002), the Netherlands (299% in 2000, 247% in 2002) and Belgium (299% in 2000, 256% in 2002).

On the other hand, the ratio of households' stock of financial assets to GDP increased in Portugal (from 194% in 2000 to 199% in 2002). Outside the EU, this also happened in Norway (from 88% in 2000 to 98% in 2002). In Austria there was no change (132% in both years) and in Germany the decrease was very modest

(179% in 2000, 177% in 2002).

The prevailing contraction in financial assets was accompanied by a generalised increase of households' financial liabilities in the EU (from 61% of GDP in 2000 to 65% in 2002) as well as in the euro-zone (from 56% in 2000 to 58% in 2002).¹

¹ The generalised deterioration in households' net financial wealth may have been compensated, in some countries, by an increase in non-financial wealth due to the increase in the prices of houses.

Country or area	a			b			c = a - b		
	Net acquisition of financial assets			Net incurrence of financial liabilities			Financial surplus		
	2000	2001	2002	2000	2001	2002	2000	2001	2002
Belgium	20	19	25	2	-2	3	18	21	22
Germany	117	121	133	41	22	17	75	99	117
Spain	54	49	63	47	42	53	6	7	10
France	79	142	123	26	81	36	53	61	87
Italy	119	123	97	37	20	32	82	103	64
Netherlands	42	42	50	45	39	47	-3	3	3
Austria	14	11	12	5	4	4	9	7	8
Portugal	15	17	13	13	14	9	1	4	4
Finland	3	6	5	3	3	5	0	3	0
euro-zone	461	531	522	219	223	207	242	308	315
Denmark	8	12	12	16	16	14	-8	-4	-2
Sweden	15	17	23	12	10	11	3	7	12
United Kingdom	99	123	148	110	126	171	-11	-3	-23
EU	584	683	704	356	375	402	227	308	302
Norway	13	12	15	10	12	14	3	0	2

Table 3: Financial surplus or deficit of households from 2000 to 2002
(transactions; billion euro)

The increase in the stock of financial liabilities was stronger in certain Member States. Large increases often took place in the same Member States that had high levels of debt in 2000. There was a large increase in debt level in Denmark (from 109% of GDP in 2000 to 116% in 2002) and in the Netherlands (from 92% in

2000 to 102% in 2002). A significant increase also took place in the United Kingdom (76% in 2000, 85% in 2002). On the other hand, there was a decrease, although very modest, in the ratio of financial liabilities to GDP in Germany, from 74% in 2000 to 73% in 2002.

Transactions in financial assets and liabilities

Households in the EU acquired financial assets in 2001 and 2002 for larger amounts than they had done in 2000 (583 billion euro in 2000, 683 billion euro in 2001 and 704 billion euro in 2002). A similar trend took place in the euro-zone.

The incurrence of financial liabilities by households showed an increasing trend in the EU (from 356 billion euro in 2000 to 402 billion euro in 2002). There was, however, a modest reduction in financial liabilities in the euro-zone (from 219 billion euro in 2000 to 207 billion euro in 2002). Overall the financial surplus of the sector improved in 2001 and 2002 with respect to 2000, both in the EU and in the euro-zone (see Table 3).

When analysing the data of each Member State, we note the sizeable increase in households' acquisitions of financial assets in the United Kingdom (from 99 billion euro in 2000 to 148 billion euro in 2002). A very large increase took place in France between 2000 and 2001 (from 79 billion euro to 142 billion euro); in 2002 there

was a contraction (down to 123 billion euro). In Italy acquisitions had similar values in 2000 and 2001 (at around 120 billion euro), then there was a sizeable decrease in 2002 (down to 97 billion euro).

When we consider the net incurrence of financial liabilities, a large part of which was devoted to housing financing, we note the very large, and regular, increase in financial liabilities in the United Kingdom, from 110 billion euro in 2000 to 171 billion euro in 2002. An upward trend was also seen in other Member States, for example France (from 26 billion euro in 2000 to 36 billion euro in 2002, with an exceptionally high level of 81 billion euro in 2001). This contrasts with the sharp decrease in net new loans in Germany from 2000 to 2001 (from 41 billion euro in 2000 to 22 billion euro in 2001) and Italy (from 37 billion euro in 2000 to 20 billion euro in 2001). In 2002 there was a further contraction in Germany (down to 17 billion euro), but an increase in Italy (up to 32 billion euro).

Country or area	Net acquisition of deposits		
	2000	2001	2002
Belgium	8	11	10
Germany	-31	27	79
Spain	43	29	38
France	4	23	27
Italy	17	31	23
Netherlands	10	16	27
Austria	2	4	7
Portugal	8	7	3
Finland	1	2	2
euro-zone	61	150	216
Denmark	-1	4	6
Sweden	-1	5	4
United Kingdom	59	77	82
EU	119	236	307
Norway	4	4	6

Table 4: Financial surplus of households in deposits from 2000 to 2002
(transactions: billion euro)

When considering the financial surplus, the household sector in two Member States was in deficit for the entire period: the United Kingdom and Denmark. This happened only sporadically in other Member States: in the Netherlands in 2000; in Finland in 2002. The values were however always modest (the largest financial deficit was 23 billion euro in the United Kingdom in 2002).

German households, on the other hand, had a regular increase in their financial surplus over the period (75

billion euro in 2000, 99 billion euro in 2001 and finally 117 billion euro in 2002). In France as well households had an increase in financial surplus (from 53 billion euro in 2000 to 87 billion euro in 2002). An increase in households' financial surplus took place also in other Member States, for example Belgium, Spain, the Netherlands and Sweden. In Italy there was a different pattern: at first an increase in 2001 and then a considerable decrease in 2002 (82 billion euro in 2000, 103 billion euro in 2001 and 64 billion euro in 2002).

Acquisitions by financial instrument

In this section we explore in more detail households' financial choices in each year, by describing the net acquisitions of each of the main financial instruments. By delving into this type of detail, we may note that, in a situation characterised by uncertainty, there was an increase in the attractiveness of the more liquid and less risky financial assets. So there was a considerable increase in deposits. In the EU the net acquisitions of deposits went from 119 billion euro in 2000 up to 236 billion euro in 2001, and up again to 307 billion euro in 2002. A similar development took place in the euro-zone (from 61 billion euro in 2000 to 216 billion euro in 2002).¹

When considering individual Member States, we note that the general pattern of an increase in deposits took place in Germany as well. However in this country the shift was particularly dramatic. In 2000 German households disinvested high volumes from deposits (31 billion euro disinvested). German households went then back to investment in deposits in 2001, and in 2002 (27

billion euro in 2001, 79 billion euro in 2002). Something similar also happened in Sweden, although disinvestments in deposits in 2000 were on a much smaller scale (just 1 billion euro).

Deposits were a very important form of financial investment by households in Spain in 2000 (43 billion euro), and they remained a very important financial investment in following years, although at a lower levels.

Deposits became a preferred choice in most other countries, for example: France (from 4 billion euro in 2000 to 27 billion euro in 2002) and the Netherlands (from 10 billion euro in 2000 to 27 billion euro in 2002).

¹ To simplify the text, we will shorten the technical names of the financial instruments. So deposits corresponds to 'currency and other deposits'; bonds correspond to 'securities other than shares'; shares correspond to 'shares and other equity'; insurance reserves correspond to 'insurance technical reserves'.

Country or area	Net acquisition of shares		
	2000	2001	2002
Belgium	12	11	7
Germany	75	25	-23
Spain	-17	2	7
France	11	20	16
Italy	27	-2	0
Netherlands	2	-7	-16
Austria	6	4	1
Portugal	1	3	1
Finland	0	0	2
euro-zone	115	57	-4
Denmark	2	-1	-1
Sweden	4	3	3
United Kingdom	-24	-19	9
EU	96	40	8
Norway	2	1	3

Table 5: Financial surplus of households in shares from 2000 to 2002
(transactions; billion euro)

When looking at bonds, we notice that bonds were not an important form of financial investment in the period. For households in the EU there were net acquisitions of bonds of 37 billion euro in 2000 and 53 billion euro in 2002. These are modest volumes when compared to investment in the other financial instruments. Only in Italy were bonds a very important form of financial investment (36 billion euro in 2000, 64 billion euro in 2001 and 46 billion euro in 2002). Acquisition of bonds became more important in the Netherlands in 2002 (from 3 billion euro in 2000 up to 12 billion euro in 2002).

On the other hand, in 2002 there was disinvestment in bonds in some Member States: Belgium (4 billion euro), Denmark (2 billion euro) and the United Kingdom (7 billion euro).

Acquisitions of shares by households in the EU were important in 2000 (96 billion euro) but then, after the decline in stock markets, shrank considerably in 2001 (down to 40 billion euro) and shrank again in 2002 to a very low value (8 billion euro). However, the attitude toward investment in shares differed considerably between Member States. Households in Spain and the

United Kingdom sold shares in 2000 (17 billion euro and 24 billion euro respectively) and became net buyers of shares in 2002 (7 billion euro and 9 billion euro respectively). On the other hand, households in Germany were the largest buyers in 2000 (75 billion euro) and 2001 (25 billion euro); they became the largest sellers in 2002 (sales of 23 billion euro). Yet another type of behaviour prevailed in the Netherlands, with modest acquisitions in 2000 (2 billion euro) and sales both in 2001 (7 billion euro) and in 2002 (16 billion euro).

In the EU, insurance reserves were the financial instrument with the largest new acquisitions. The acquisitions were high in each year: 319 billion euro in 2000, 300 billion euro in 2001 and 305 billion euro in 2002. Although there was a slight decline in the period, this type of contract tends to involve similar amounts over consecutive years, so the amounts in each Member State were fairly stable. However there were some exceptions. In Italy the acquisitions of insurance contracts declined over the period, from 41 billion in 2000 to 26 billion in 2002. Acquisitions increased in the United Kingdom, from 56 billion euro in 2000 to 67 billion euro in 2002.

Country or area	Deposits	Bonds	Shares	Insurance reserves
Belgium	25	22	37	13
Germany	34	10	27	28
Spain	38	2	43	13
France	27	2	43	24
Italy	24	19	44	12
Netherlands	19	2	22	55
Austria	55	8	16	21
Portugal	46	5	32	15
Finland	31	1	47	18
euro-zone	29	9	36	24
Denmark	23	9	30	37
Sweden	14	3	41	33
United Kingdom	20	1	22	53
EU	27	7	32	32
Norway	34	1	18	36

Table 6: Households' main categories of financial assets in 2000
(Stocks; percentage share on total financial assets)

Country or area	Deposits	Bonds	Shares	Insurance reserves
Belgium	30	24	28	17
Germany	36	11	21	30
Spain	42	2	37	15
France	32	2	33	29
Italy	29	25	30	16
Netherlands	24	4	12	57
Austria	56	8	14	22
Portugal	44	9	28	17
Finland	34	1	39	21
euro-zone	34	11	27	27
Denmark	27	9	19	44
Sweden	18	3	30	40
United Kingdom	28	1	16	52
EU	32	8	24	33
Norway	37	2	15	35

Table 7: Household's main categories of financial assets in 2002
(Stocks; percentage share on total financial assets)

Composition of stocks by financial instrument

In this section we comment on the changes in the composition of households' stocks of financial assets by financial instrument. We will do so by analysing the percentage share of each of the main financial instruments in the portfolio of households. The changes in the data on stocks in 2002 in comparison to 2000 are the result of two components: the net acquisitions by type of financial instruments in 2001 and 2002, which we commented above; and changes in valuations, of which those for quoted shares were the most relevant.

The main differences between 2002 and 2000 in the percentage shares in the portfolio of households in the EU were the following: (1) a contraction of shares (from 32% of stocks in 2000 to 24% in 2002); (2) a significant increase in deposits (from 27% in 2000 to 32% in 2002). In the portfolio of EU households shares and insurance reserves were the most important financial instruments in 2000 (both at 32%); insurance reserves and deposits became the two most important financial instruments in 2002 (respectively 33% and 32%).

However, behind the general trends in the period many differences remain in national preferences for financial instruments. In 2002 insurance reserves represented more than half of the stock of total financial assets in the

Netherlands (57%) and in the United Kingdom (52%), and they were also very important in Denmark (44%) and in Sweden (40%).

Deposits, on the other hand, were more than half of households' financial assets in Austria (56%). They were also the main asset in Portugal (44%) and Spain (42%).

Notwithstanding the decline in valuations, shares remain a very important financial instrument in many Member States: Finland (39%), Spain (37%), France (33%), Italy and Sweden (both at 30%).

We may also notice that whilst in most Member States just two financial instruments absorb around three quarters of total allocations, in a few Member States there is little polarisation of allocations. A lack of polarisation is evident in Belgium (30% deposits, 24% bonds, 28% shares and 17% insurance reserves), Italy (29% deposits, 25% bonds, 30% shares and 16% insurance reserves) and Germany (36% deposits, 11% bonds, 21% shares and 30% insurance reserves). A modest polarisation can be seen in France (32% deposits, 33% shares and 29% insurance reserves).

Further information:

➤ Databases

NewCronos, Theme 2, Domain: fina

To obtain information or to order publications, databases and special sets of data, please contact the **Data Shop** network:

DANMARK	DEUTSCHLAND	ESPAÑA	FRANCE	ITALIA – Roma
DANMARKS STATISTIK Bibliotek og Information Eurostat Data Shop Sejrogade 11 DK-2100 KØBENHAVN Ø Tlf. (45) 39 17 30 30 Fax (45) 39 17 30 03 E-mail: bib@dst.dk URL: http://www.dst.dk/bibliotek	Statistisches Bundesamt Eurostat Data Shop Berlin Otto-Braun-Straße 70-72 (Eingang: Karl-Marx-Allee) D-10178 Berlin Tel. (49) 1888-644 94 27/28 (49) 611 75 94 27 Fax (49) 1888-644 94 30 E-Mail: datashop@desstatistik.de URL: http://www.eu-datashop.de/	INE Eurostat Data Shop Paseo de la Castellana, 183 Despacho 011B Entrada por Estébanez Calderón E-28046 MADRID Tel. (34) 915 839 167/ 915 839 500 Fax (34) 915 830 357 E-mail: datashop.eurostat@ine.es URL: http://www.ine.es/produser/datashop/index.html Member of the MIDAS Net	INSEE Info Service Eurostat Data Shop 195, rue de Bercy Tour Gamma A F-75582 PARIS CEDEX 12 Tél. (33) 1 53 17 88 44 Fax (33) 1 53 17 88 22 E-mail: datashop@insee.fr Member of the MIDAS Net	ISTAT Centro di informazione statistica Sede di Roma Eurostat Data Shop Via Cesare Balbo, 11a I-00184 Roma Tel. (39) 06 46 73 32 28 Fax (39) 06 46 73 31 01/ 07 E-mail: datashop@istat.it URL: http://www.istat.it/Prodotti-e/Allegati/Eurostatdatashop.html Member of the MIDAS Net
ITALIA – Milano	NEDERLAND	PORTUGAL	SUOMI/FINLAND	SVERIGE
ISTAT Ufficio Regionale per la Lombardia Eurostat Data Shop Via Fieno 3 I-20123 MILANO Tel. (39) 02 80 61 32 460 Fax (39) 02 80 61 32 304 E-mail: mileuro@tin.it URL: http://www.istat.it/Prodotti-e/Allegati/Eurostatdatashop.html Member of the MIDAS Net	Centraal Bureau voor de Statistiek Eurostat Data Shop - Voorburg Postbus 4000 NL-2270 JM VOORBURG Nederland Tel. (31) 70 337 49 00 Fax (31) 70 337 59 84 E-mail: datashop@cbs.nl URL: www.cbs.nl/eurodatashop	Eurostat Data Shop Lisboa INE/Serviço de Difusão Av. António José de Almeida, 2 P-1000-043 LISBOA Tel. (351) 21 842 61 00 Fax (351) 21 842 63 64 E-mail: data.shop@ine.pt	Statistics Finland Eurostat Data Shop Helsinki Tilastokirjasto PL 2B FIN-00022 Tilastokeskus Työpajakatu 13 B, 2.Kerros, Helsinki P. (358) 9 17 34 22 21 F. (358) 9 17 34 22 79 Sähköposti: datashop@stat.fi URL: http://www.tilastokeskus.fi/tk/kk/datashop/	Statistics Sweden Information service Eurostat Data Shop Karlavägen 100 - Box 24 300 S-104 51 STOCKHOLM Tfn (46) 8 50 69 48 01 Fax (46) 8 50 69 48 99 E-post: infoservice@scb.se URL: http://www.scb.se/templates/Standard_22884.asp
UNITED KINGDOM	NORGE	SCHWEIZ/SUISSE/SVIZZERA	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	
Eurostat Data Shop Office for National Statistics Room 1.015 Cardiff Road Newport South Wales NP10 8XG United Kingdom Tel. (44) 1633 81 33 69 Fax (44) 1633 81 33 33 E-mail: eurostat.datashop@ons.gov.uk	Statistics Norway Library and Information Centre Eurostat Data Shop Kongens gate 6 Boks 8131 Dep. N-0033 OSLO Tel. (47) 21 09 46 42 / 43 Fax (47) 21 09 45 04 E-mail: Datashop@ssb.no URL: http://www.ssb.no/biblioteket/datashop/	Statistisches Amt des Kantons Zürich Eurostat Data Shop Bleichenweg 5 CH-8090 Zürich Tel. (41) 1 225 12 12 Fax (41) 1 225 12 99 E-mail: datashop@statistik.zh.ch URL: http://www.statistik.zh.ch	Harver Analytics Eurostat Data Shop 60 East 42nd Street Suite 3310 NEW YORK, NY 10165 USA Tel. (1) 212 986 93 00 Fax (1) 212 986 69 81 E-mail: eurodata@haver.com URL: http://www.haver.com/	

Media Support Eurostat (for professional journalists only):

Bech Building Office A4/017 • L-2920 Luxembourg • Tel. (352) 4301 33408 • Fax (352) 4301 35349 • e-mail: eurostat-mediasupport@cec.eu.int

For information on methodology:

Riccardo MASSARO, Eurostat / C3, L-2920 Luxembourg, Tel. (352) 4301 33763, Fax (352) 4301 32929,

E-mail: Riccardo.Massaro@cec.eu.int

Research assistance was provided by Hubertus VREESWIJK.

ORIGINAL: English

Please visit our web site at www.europa.eu.int/comm/eurostat/ for further information!

A list of worldwide sales outlets is available at the **Office for Official Publications of the European Communities**.

2 rue Mercier – L-2985 Luxembourg
Tel. (352) 2929 42118 Fax (352) 2929 42709
URL: <http://publications.eu.int>
E-mail: info-info-opoce@cec.eu.int

BELGIQUE/BELGIË – DANMARK – DEUTSCHLAND – GREECE/ELLADA – ESPAÑA – FRANCE – IRELAND – ITALIA – LUXEMBOURG – NEDERLAND – ÖSTERREICH
PORTUGAL – SUOMI/FINLAND – SVERIGE – UNITED KINGDOM – ISLAND – NORGE – SCHWEIZ/SUISSE/SVIZZERA – BALGARJA – ČESKÁ REPUBLIKA – CYPRUS
EESTI – HRVATSKA – MAGYARORSZÁG – MALTA – POLSKA – ROMÂNIA – RUSSIA – SLOVAKIA – SLOVENIA – TÜRKIYE – AUSTRALIA – CANADA – EGYPT – INDIA
ISRAËL – JAPAN – MALAYSIA – PHILIPPINES – SOUTH KOREA – THAILAND – UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Order form

I would like to subscribe to Statistics in focus (from 1.1.2004 to 31.12.2004):

(for the Data Shop and sales office addresses see above)

All 9 themes (approximately 200 issues)

Paper: EUR 240

Language required: DE EN FR

Statistics in focus can be downloaded (pdf file) free of charge from the Eurostat web site. You only need to register. For other solutions, contact your Data Shop.

Please send me a free copy of 'Eurostat mini-guide' (catalogue containing a selection of Eurostat products and services)

Language required: DE EN FR

I would like a free subscription to 'Statistical References', the information letter on Eurostat products and services

Language required: DE EN FR

Mr Mrs Ms

(Please use block capitals)

Surname: _____ Forename: _____

Company: _____ Department: _____

Function: _____

Address: _____

Post code: _____ Town: _____

Country: _____

Tel.: _____ Fax: _____

E-mail: _____

Payment on receipt of invoice, preferably by:

Bank transfer

Visa Eurocard

Card No: _____ Expires on: ____/____

Please confirm your intra-Community VAT number:

If no number is entered, VAT will be automatically applied. Subsequent reimbursement will not be possible.